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EXPLANATORY 	T E X T 

Initial and renewal claims for unemployment insurance benefit 
declined substantially during May, in comparison with the preceding 
month. Local offices across Canada reported a total of 97,623 claims 
for May, as against 154,260 for April. During the month of May 1954, 
initial and renewal claims totalled 113,427. 

On May 31, a total of 209,739 ordinary claimants, consisting 
of 156,899 males and 52,840 females were recorded on the live register. 
This represents a considerable decline (approximately 109,000) from the 
318,463 claimants registered on April 29, most of which was due to a 
decrease (104,000) in the number of male c1aimatts. On May 31, 1954 
ordinary claimants numbered 247,755(192,078 males and 55,677 females). 
On May 31, 1955 the number of short-time claimants registered was 30,064, 
while those on temporary lay-off numbered 905. 

Adjudications were recorded for 108,241 initial and renewal 
claims, and of these 83,953 were "entitlements to benefit". Of a total 
of 32,019 adjudications in the category of "not entitled" (this figure 
includes 7,731 disqualifications on revised and supplementary benefit 
claims), 13,738 were in respect of initial claims on which the basic 
contribution requirements were not fulfilled. Chief reasons for dis-
qualification were: "voluntarily left employment without iust cause", 
5,477 cases; "not unemployed", 3,160 cases and "not capable of and not 
available for workt, 2,944 cases. 

A total of 89,249 new beneficiaries were recorded for May, 
compared to 103,110 during April and 87,468 during May 1954. 

During the month, a total of $19,742,906 was paid in compensation 
for 6,302,107 days, compared to $24,598,076 and 7,735,268 days in 
April and $20,700,106 and 6,575,003 days during May 1954. 

The average number of beneficiaries per week was estimated at 
251.2 thousand for May, compared to 348.4 thousand for April. For the 
week of May 29 to June 4, 1954, the number of beneficiaries was esti-
mated at 246.2 thousand. 

The average daily rate of benefit for the month of May was 
$3.13, compared to $3.18 f or the month of April. For May 1954 the average 
rate was $3.15. 
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Table I. - Estimates of the Insured Population under the Unemployment 
Insurance Act. (Revised)(l) 

Beginning of 
Total Employed Claimants (2) the Month of: 

1955 - April Not available 
March 3,435,000 2,856,400 578,600 (3) 
February 3,409,000 2,865,600 543,400 (3) 
January 3,393,000 2,961,200 431,800 (3) 

1954 - December 3,310,000 3,035,500 274,500 
November 3,249,000 3,039,900 209,100 
October 3,257,000 3,069,300 187,700 
September 3,250,000 3,058,700 191,300 
August 3,232,000 3,043,100 188,900 
July 3,225,000 3,025,500 199,500 
June 3,194,000 2,946,200 247,800 
May 3,209,000 2,870,600 338,400 
April 3,231,110 2,851,210 379,900 
March 3,264,000 2,751,400 512,600 (3) 
February 3,269,000 2,774,200 494,800 (3) 
January 3,266,000 2,875,000 391,000 (3) 

1953 - December 3,222,000 2,983,500 238,500 
November 3,184,000 3,030,400 153,600 
October 3,182,000 3,062,600 119,400 
September 3,167,000 3,055,700 111,300 
August 3,149,000 3,038,100 110,900 
July 3,147,000 3,027,200 119,800 
June 3,110,000 2,966,900 143,100 
May 3,119,000 2,903,800 215,200 
April 3,150,680 2,888,100 262,580 

Table 2. - 1 umber of Initial and Renewal Claims Filed in Local Offices 
in each Province. (4) 

1955 	- 	Nay - 	1954 
Prov. Total Initial 	I Renewal Total Initial Renewal 

Nfld. 2,038 1,607 431 1,860 1,484 376 
P.E.I. 239 168 71 227 163 64 
N.S. 4,987 2,926 2,061 4,797 2,549 2,248 
N.B. 4,277 2,875 1,402 3,885 2,620 1,265 
Que. 31,565 19,551 12,014 35,624 21,500 14,124 
Ont. 33,299 19,775 13,524 45,085 24,995 20,090 
Man. 4,010 2,623 1,387 4,260 2,774 1,486 
Sask. 1,994 1,396 598 1,122 778 344 
Alta. 5,004 3,332 1,672 5,428 3,655 1,773 
B.C. 10 2 210 6,315 3,895 11,139 6,503 4,636 

Canada - 97,623 60,568 37,055 113,427 67 1 021 46,406 

(1) - For a detailed explanation of method used in compiling these estimates, 
refer to the July 1954 issue of this report. 

(2) - Ordinary claimants on live unemployment insurance register on last working 
day of preceding month. 

(3) - Includes supplementary benefit claimants. 
(4) - In addition, revised claims received numbered 21,618. 
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Table 3. - Ordinary Claimants on the Live Unemployment Register on the Last 
Working Day of the Month, by Duration on the Register, Sex and 
Province, (disability cases* included). 

Prov. 	Days Continuously on the Register  

andexL 
	

less J 7-12 	1 25 -48  149-72 I
6and1 	

113-24 
 

over 

	

May 31 	1955 

May 31, 
1954 
Total 

Nfld. 
Male 
Female 

P.E.I. 
Male 
Female 

N.S. 
Male 
Female 

N.B. 
Male 
Female 

Que. 
Male 
Female 

Out. 
Male 
Female 

	

7,046 	652 

	

6,698 	614 

	

348 	38 

	

825 	74 

	

622 	49 

	

203 	25 

9,963 2,033 
8,556 1,813 

	

1,407 	220 

10,710 1,633 
9,385 1,442 
1,325 191 

75,648 10,686 
58,076 7,433 
17,572 3,253 

60,319 10,372 
40,484 6,829 
19,835 3,543 

566 	730 1,501 1,026 
535 689 1,429 983 
31 41 72 43 

56 86 161 124 
35 66 116 102 
21 20 45 22 

703 1,012 1,530 1,138 
604 842 1,297 977 
99 170 233 161 

921 1,381 2,445 1,507 
799 1,226 2,233 1,344 
122 155 212 163 

5,028 7,550 13,786 12,320 
3,662 5,465 11,058 10,300 
1,366 2,085 2,728 2,020 

4,271 6,305 9,805 7,119 
2,788 4,218 6,363 4,698 
1,483 2,087 3,442 2,421 

	

1,104 	809 

	

1,061 	770 

	

43 	39 

98 	105 
85 	81 
13 	24 

862 	934 
716 	786 
146 	148  

993 789 
888 647 
105 142 

8,865 6,187 
7,360 4,760 
1,505 1,427 

5,616 5,401 
3,703 3,757 
1,913 1,644 

658' 
617 
41 

121 
88 
33 

1,751 
1,521 

230 

1,041 
806 
235 

11,226 
8,038 
3,188 

11,430 
8,128 
3,302 

7,889 
7,632 

257 

832 
652 
180 

10,373 
8,965 
1,408 

12,707 
11,049 
1,658 

85,085 
65,514 
19,571 

79,682 
59,385 
20,297 

Man. 8,765 1,411 555 1,029 1,393 962 745 762 1,908 
Male 5,626 832 336 605 933 623 448 492 1,357 
Female 3,139 579 219 424 460 339 297 270 551 

Sask. 5,309 532 362 517 825 672 552 732 1,117 
Male 4,034 378 263 379 648 488 406 554 918 
Female 1,275 154 99 138 177 184 146 178 199 

Alta. 10,357 1,466 879 1,263 2,081 1,238 921 963 1,546 
Male 8,301 1,132 715 1,037 1,739 989 721 726 1,242 
Female 2,056 334 164 226 342 249 200 237 304 

B.C. 20,797 3,457 1,733 2,507 4,065 2,080 1,785 1,521 3,649 
Male 15,117 2,583 1,349 1,897 2,917 1,442 1,250 1,020 2,659 
Female 5,680 874 384 610 1,148 638 535 501 990 

CANADA 209,739 32,316 15,074 22,380 37,592 28,186 21,541 18,20334,447 
MALE 156,899 23,105 11,086 16,424 28,733 21,946 16,638 13,593 25,374 
FEMALE 52840 9,211 3,988 5,956 8,859 6,240 4,9034,610 9 1 073 

* - Disability cases: May 31, 1955: 	3,150 (2,224 males 926 females) 
May 31, 1954: 	3,130 (2,275 males 855 females). 

11,430 
7,659 
3,771 

3,592 
2,679 

913 

11,699 
9,833 
1,866 

24,466 
18,710 
5,756 

247,755 
192,078 
55,677 
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Table 4. - Number of Short-time and Temporary lay-off Claimants on the Live 
Unemployment Register on the Last Working Day of the Month, by 
Province and Sex, and showing the Number of Disability Cases * 
included. 

1955 - M a y - 1954 

Prov. 
Total Male Female Total Male Female 

Short-time Claimants 

Nfld. 247 (-) 237 (-) 10 (-) 129 128 1 
P.E.I. 16 (-) 12 (-) 4 (_) 10 5 5 
N.S. 2,496 (3) 2,327 (3) 169 (-) 2,243 1,984 259 
N.B. 966 (2) 779 (2) 187 (_) 746 552 194 
Que. 10,011 (6) 5,548 (5)  4,463 (1) 13,939 7,461 6,478 
Out. 10,625 (16) 5,700 (6)  4,925 (10) 16,511 9,374 7,137 
Man. 781 (-) 252 (-) 529 (_) 738 255 483 
Sask. 258 (-) 194 (-) 64 (_) 90 58 32 
Alta. 3,676 (2) 3,369 (1) 307 (1) 2,957 2,847 110 
B.C. 988 (3) 529 (2) 459 (1) 891 407 484 

Canada - 30,064 (32) 18,947 (19) 11,117 (13) 38,254 23,071 15,183 

Temporary Lay-off Claimants 

Nfld. - (-) - (-) - (-) - - - 

P.E.I. - (-) - (-) - (-) - - - 

N.S. 2 (-) 1 (-) 1 (-) 611 604 7 
N.B. 4 (-) - (-) 4 (-) 41 33 8 
Que. 93 (-) 44 (-) 49 (-) 1,748 976 772 
Ont. 752 (3) 328 (3) 424 (-) 4,269 3,267 1,002 
Man. I (-) 1 (-) - (-) 15 7 8 
Sask. 15 (-) 15 (-) - (-) 16 16 - 

Alta. I (-) I (-) - (-) 61 31 30 
B.C. 37 (-) 31 (-) 6 (-) 397 316 81 

Canada - 905 (3) 421 (3) 484 (-) 7,158 5,250 1,908 

* - Shown in brackets. 
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Table 5. - Disposition of Initial and Renewal Claims and 
Claims Pending at the end of the Month. * 

A d j u d i c a t e d P e n d i n g 

Prov. Entitled 
Benefit 

to Not Entitled 
Benefit 

to 

Total Initial Renewal 
Initial Renewal Initial Renewal 

M a y 	- 	1955 

Nfld. 3,061 1,146 629 1,250 36 504 85 
P.E.I. 274 130 66 71 7 42 13 
N.S. 5,280 2,297 1,985 897 101 837 251 
N.B. 5,355 2,834 1,393 1,039 89 660 235 
Que. 35,284 16,366 11,459 6,603 856 5,440 2,219 
Ont. 34,588 14,819 12,466 6,393 910 5,458 2,277 
Man. 4,138 1,903 1,315 828 92 379 190 
Sask. 2,366 1,158 594 554 60 245 74 
Alta. 6,642 3,063 1,854 1,539 186 638 255 
B.C. 11,253 4,768 3,708 2,362 415 1,177 672 

Canada 108,241 48,484 35,469 21,536 2,752 15,380 6,271 

M a y 	- 	1954 

Nfld. 3,789 1,058 440 2,258 33 550 86 
P.E.I. 258 121 50 78 9 40 15 
N.S. 5,134 1,961 2,191 840 142 790 241 
N.B. 4,906 2,362 1,262 1,206 76 648 279 
Que. 39,517 17,146 13,281 8,271 819 8,634 2,810 
Ont. 47,576 19,872 19,088 7,821 795 7,929 2,291 
Man. 4,675 2,056 1,496 1,030 93 515 148 
Sask. 1,555 637 387 477 54 202 54 
Alta. 6,784 3,259 1,848 1,514 163 988 330 
B.C. 12,122 4,649 4,356 2,659 458 1,694 790 

Canada - 126,316 53,121 44,399 26,154 2,642 21,990 7,044 

* In addition, 22,463 revised claims were disposed of. Of these, 1,691 
were special requests not granted and 908 were appeals by claimants. 
There were 2,731  revised claims pending at the end of the month. 



Table 6. - Claimants not Entitled to Benefit in Each Province During May 1955 and 1954 
with Chief Reasons for Non-Entitlement. 

Chief Reasons for Year Canada Nfld. P.E.I. N.S. N.B. Que. Out. Man. Sask. Alta. B.C. 
Non-Entitlement I I I I I 
Benefit Year not 1955 13,738 954 39 559 752 4,313 3,890 498 321 948 1,464 
Established 1954 19,284 2,103 47 601 975 6,056 5,751 650 260 1,037 1,804 

Claimants Disqualified* 

Not Unemployed 1955 3,160 72 15 98 88 1,318 911 167 84 177 230 
1954 2,948 62 15 57 54 1,351 871 94 42 137 265 

Not capable of and not 1955 2,944 42 3 98 85 988 1,144 146 50 178 210 
available for work 1954 2,127 24 12 100 72 766 651 139 57 107 199 

Loss of work due to 1955 96 - - 23 2 47 17 - - - 7 
a labour dispute 1954 141 6 - 29 - 43 28 4 19 8 4 

Refused offer of work 
1955 1,190 1 4 52 73 416 403 63 47 51 80 and neglected opportu- 
1954 963 15 3 53 97 336 233 29 50 38 109 

nity to work 

Discharged for 1955 831 2 2 30 28 354 289 15 16 39 56 
misconduct 1954 724 8 1 33 21 263 248 38 8 41 63 

Voluntarily left employ-1955 5,477 104 36 221 165 1,537 1,668 234 154 448 910 
went without just cause 1954 4,876 100 26 195 148 1,404 1,344 264 119 350 926 

Failure to fulfil 
additional conditions 1955 1,256 11 3 63 27 330 479 79 41 96 127 
imposed upon certain 1954 1,004 9 2 42 41 224 381 72 29 78 126 
married women  

Other reasons 1955 3,327 376 9 104 214 1,150 986 93 83 162 150 
1954 2,556 108 7 97 104 1,145 708 80 75 100 132 

1955 32,019 1,562 111 1,248 1,434 10,453 9,787 1,295 796 2,099 3,234 
T 0 T A L 

1954 34,623 2,435 113 1,207 1,512 11,588 10,215 1,370 659 1,896 3,628 

* Data for May 1955, include 7,523 on revised and 208 on supplementary benefit claims. 

C' 
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Table 7. - Number of Persons Cencing the Receipt of Benefit 
on Initial and Renewal Claims, by Province. 

1955 - 	M a y 	- 	1954 

Total On Initial On Renewal Total On Initial On Renewal 
Claims Claims Claims Claims 

Nfld. 2,384 1,667 717 2,181 1,605 576 
P.E.I. 203 131 72 202 136 66 
N.S. 3,635 1,943 1,692 3,379 1,997 1,382 
N.B. 4,444 2,921 1,523 4,337 2,748 1,589 
Que. 32,038 20,404 11,634 30,972 20,211 10,761 
Ont. 27,148 14,841 12,307 27,631 15,779 11,852 
Man. 3,345 1,979 1,366 3,384 2,161 1,223 
Sask. 2,093 1,429 664 1,171 832 339 
Alta. 6,020 3,987 2,033 4,891 3,390 1,501 
B.C. 7,939 4,278 3,661 9,320 5,471 3,849 

Canada - 89,249 53,580 35,669 87,468 54,330 33,138 

Table 8. - Number of Days and Amount of Benefit Paid, by Province 
and Showing Disability Days * Included in the Total. 

1955 	- 	M a y 	- 	1954 
Prov. 

D a y s Amount 
(in Dollars) D ays Amount 

(in Dollars) 

Nfld. 212,477 (964) 737,348 270,526 (1,045) 947,941 
P.E.I. 25,645 (269) 73,800 36,091 (449) 102,749 
N.S. 265,426 (4,251) 848,875 308,486 (5,362) 995,985 
N.B. 297,392 (2,574) 957,483 363,116 (2,716) 1,182,933 
Que. 2,448,366 (31,582) 7,596,397 2,313,862 (30,488) 7,117,413 
ant. 1,722,979 (32,381) 5,318,251 1,985,333 (21,955) 6,226,862 
Man. 260,245 (4,623) 783,743 270,014 (4,586) 816,518 
Sask. 190,579 (1,821) 597,710 127,401 (1,850) 396,113 
Alta. 350,701 (5,047) 1,147,755 333,671 (3,725) 1,097,805 
B.C. 528,297 (9,399) 1,681,544 566,503 (9,746) 1,824,787 

Canada - 16,302,107 (92,911) 19,742,906 	1  6,575,003 (81,922) 20,709,106 

* - Shown in brackets. 



Table 9. - Estimates of the number of beneficiaries. 

(in thousands) 

Average per week Number for the week 
Province 

May 	1955 May 29 to June 4, 1954 

Newfoundland 8.6 6.5 
Prince Edward Island 1.1 1.0 
Nova Scotia 11.6 10.2 
New Brunswick 12.6 10.7 
Quebec 92.4 83.9 
Ontario 69.4 86.6 
Manitoba 10.6 9.8 
Saskatchewan 7.7 3.9 
Alberta 16.0 11.8 
British Columbia 21.2 21.8 

Canada- 251.2 246.2 

The estimated number of beneficiaries given in Table 9 is obtained by a 
different method, coninencing with February 1955. Until January 1954, all 
claimants reported to a local office once a week, so it was possible to take 
the number of benefit payments in a particular week as the number of benef I-
ciaries for that week. In January last year, however, postal claimants (i.e., 
those reporting by mail) were put on a bi-weekly reporting basis and there-
fore were paid benefit only once every two weeks. Since postal claimants are 
between one-fifth and one-third of all claimants (and are in the majority in 
some localities) it then became necessary to obtain a count of postal payments, 
separately. The estimated number of beneficiaries in the week was obtained by 
adding double the number of postal payments to the number of local payments. 

At the beginning of February 1955, it became possible for any local 
office manager to request the Regional Superintendent to authorize bi-weekly 
pay for all claimants, where the volume of payments requires it. This may be 
done upon request but no individual claimant is put on bi-weekly pay until he 
has received at least one payment. As a result of this policy the pattern of 
weekly and bi-weekly payments has become irregular. 

To provide an estimate of the number of beneficiaries under the system 
outlined above, it was decided to get an average weekly number of beneficiaries 
for the month. A summary of the duplicate payment documents reaching UIC 
Treasury offices each day is given to the Regional Superintendents. This 
summary provides separate totals for weekly and bi-weekly payments in each 
local office. A monthly Summary of this information providing totals by pro-
vinces is sent to the Bureau of Statistics. The estimate of beneficiaries 
given in Table 9 is obtained from these summaries by applying appropriate 
divisors to obtain the average weekly number of beneficiaries. In February 
the divisors were 4 for weekly payments and 2 for bi-weekly payments. For 
months having more than four weeks the divisors will be calculated on the 
number of pay days and will be a fraction greater than 4 and 2, depending 
upon the calendar. 
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T E X T E 	E X P L I C A T I F 

Les reclamations initiales et renouvelées de prestations d'assu-
rance-chmage ont sensibleuient diminué en mat comparativement au mois 
précédent. Les bureaux locaux de la Conmission a travers tout le Canada 
ont reçu 97,623 reclamations en mai, contre 154,260 en avril. Durant le 
mois de inai 1954, les reclamations initiales et renouvelées s'étaient 
chiffrées par 113,427. 

Le 31 mai, les réclamants ordinaires inscrits au registre actif 
de l'assurance-chômage se chiffraient au total par 209,739, dont 156,899 
hoimnes et 52,840 fenines. Au regard des 318,463 réclamants inscrits le 
29 avril, c'est une diminution iinportante (environ 109,000) due enniajeure parde 
a Ia diminution du noinbre (104,000) des réclatnants niasculins. Le 31 mat 
1954, les réclamants ordinaires étaient au nombre de 247,755 (192,078 
honines et 55,677 fenines). Le 31 mat 1955, le nombre de réclainants de courte 
durée était de 30,064, alors que celui des réclamants dits en congé 
temporaire était de 905. 

Les adjudicateurs ont dispose de 108,241 reclamations initiales 
et renouvelées, dont 83,953 avaient droit a Ia prestation. Sur un total 
de 32,019 adjudications qui faisatent partie de la catégorie de ceux qui 
"n'avaient pas droit" (ce chiffre comprend 7,731 cas de reclamations re-
visées et de prestations suppléinentaires refusées), 13,738 étaient des 
reclamations initiales au sujet desquelles la contribution n'avait 
pas été suffisante. Voici les principales raisons d'exclusion: "emploi 
quitté volontairement sans raison valable", 5,477 cas; "non en chbmage", 
3,160 can et "incapable de travailler et non disponible , 2,944 can. 

Lea nouveaux bénéficiaires en mat se Bout chiffrés par 89,249, 
contre 103,110 en avril et 87,468 en mat 1954. 

Durant le main, une sonine de $19,742,906 a été versée en com-
pensation de 6,302,107 jours , en comparaison de $24,598,076 
et de 7,735,268 jours en avril et de $20,709,106 et de 6,575,003 jours en 
mat 1954. 

Le nombre moyen de bénéfictaires par setnaine a été estimé I 
251.2 (en milliers) en mat au regard de 348.4 (en milliers) en avril. 
Durant la semaine du 29 mai au 4 juin 1954, le nombre de bénéficiaires 
a eté estimé 1 246.2 (en milliers). Le taux quotidien moyen de pres-
tation pour le mois de mat était de $3.13 au regard de $3.18 en avril. 
En mat 1954, ii était de $3.15. 
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Tableau 1. - Estimation de la population assurée en vertu de la loi 
sur l'assurance-chmage. 	(revisées) (1) 

Debut du mois de: Total 

ces chiffres ne 

Employés 	J 	Réclamants (2) 

sont pas disponibles 1955 - Avril 
Mars 3,435,000 2,856,400 578,600 (3) 
Février 3,409,000 2,865,600 543,400 (3) 
Janvier 3,393,000 2,961,200 431,800 (3) 

1954 - Décembre 3,310,000 3,035,500 274,500 
Novembre 3,249,000 3,039,900 209,100 
Octobre 3,257,000 3,069,300 187,700 
Septembre 3,250,000 3,058,700 191,300 
AoQt 3,232,000 3,043,100 188,900 
Juillet 3,225,000 3,025,500 199,500 
Juin 3,194,000 2,946,200 247,800 
Mai 3,209,000 2,870,600 338,400 
Avril 3,231,110 2,851,210 379,900 
Mars 3,264,000 2,751,400 512,600 (3) 
Février 3,269,000 2,774,200 494,800 (3) 
Janvier 3,266,000 2,875,000 391,000 (3) 

1953 - Décembre 3,222,000 2,983,500 238,500 
Novembre 3,184,000 3,030,400 153,600 
Octobre 3,182,000 3,062,600 119,400 
Septembre 3,167,000 3,055,700 111,300 
Aotlt 3,149,000 3,038,100 110,900 
Juillet 3,147,000 3,027,200 119,800 
Juin 3,110,000 2,966,900 143,100 
Mai 3,119,000 2,903,800 215,200 
Avril 3,150,680 

initiales et renouveiées 

2,888,100 	262,580 

deposées Tableau 2. - Reclamations 
aux bureaux locaux de chaque province. (4) 

Prov. 1955 	- 	Mai - 	1954 

Total Initiales Renouveiées Total Initiales j Renouvelées 

T.-N. 2,038 1,607 	431 1,860 1,484 	376 
I.-P.-E. 239 168 	71 227 163 	64 
N.-E. 4,987 2,926 	2,061 4,797 2,549 	2,248 
N.-B. 4,277 2,875 	1,402 3,885 2,620 	1,265 
Qu6. 31,565 19,551 	12,014 35,624 21,500 	14,124 
Ont. 33,299 19,775 	13,524 45,085 24,995 	20,090 
Man. 4,010 2,623 	1,387 4,260 2,774 	1,486 
Sask. 1,994 1,396 	598 1,122 778 	344 
Aib. 5,004 3,332 	1,672 5,428 3,655 	1,773 
C.-B. 10,210 6,315 	3,895 11,139 6,503 	4,636 

Canada - 97,623 60,568 	37,055 1  113,427 67,021 	46,406 

(1) - Voir darts l'édition de juillet 1954 du present rapport, les explications 
détaillées de in méthode de calcul de ces estimations. 

(2) - Réciamants ordthaires inscrits au registre actif du chôtnage le dernier 
jour de travail du mois précédent. 

(3) - Comprend les réciamants de prestations suppiémentaires. 
(4) - En outre les reclamations revisées reçues, sont au nombre de 21,618. 
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Tableau 3. - Réclaxnants ordinaires inscrits au registre actif de l'assurance-
chmage le dernier jour ouvrable du mois, selon Ia durée de ltinscr ip_ 
tion, le sexe et la province, (cas d'invalidité* coinpris) 

Prov. 	Jours d'inscription continue au registre ______ 31 mai 
et sexe 	 1954 

	

Total 	H 13-24 25-48149-72 73-96197-120j lu 	Totalmoin 

31 mai, 1955 
T.-N. 	7,046 	652 	566 	730 1,501 1,026 1,104 	809 	658 	7,889 
Hones 	6,698 	614 	535 	689 1,429 	983 1,061 	770 	617 	7,632 
Fees 	348 	38 	31 	41 	72 	43 	43 	39 	41 	257 

I.-P.-E 	825 	74 	56 	86 	161 	124 	98 	105 	121 	832 
Honines 	622 	49 	35 	66 	116 	102 	85 	81 	88 	652 
Fenies 	203 	25 	21 	20 	45 	22 	13 	24 	33 	180 

N.-E. 	9,963 	2,033 	703 	1,012 1,530 1,138 	862 	934 	1,751 	10,373 
Honnnes 	8,556 	1,813 	604 	842 1,297 	977 	716 	786 	1,521 	8,965 
Fenines 	1,407 	220 	99 	170 	233 	161 	146 	148 	230 	1,408 

N.-B. 	10,710 	1,633 	921 	1,381 2,445 1,507 	993 	789 	1,041 	12,707 
Honines 	9,385 	1,442 	799 	1,226 2,233 1,344 	888 	647 	806 	11,049 
Fenes 	1,325 	191 	122 	155 	212 	163 	105 	142 	235 	1,658 

Qué. 	75,648 10,686 5,028 	7,550 13,786 12,320 8,865 	6,187 11,226 	85,085 
Honines 58,076 	7,433 3,662 	5,465 11,058 10,300 7,360 	4,760 	8,038 	65,514 
Fenies 17,572 	3,253 1,366 	2,085 2,728 2,020 1,505 	1,427 	3,188 	19,571 

Out. 	60,319 10,372 4,271 	6,305 9,805 7,119 5,616 	5,401 11,430 	79,682 
Homes 40,484 	6,829 2,788 	4,218 6,363 4,698 3,703 	3,757 	8,128 	59,385 
Fenines 19,835 	3,543 1,483 	2,087 3,442 2,421 1,913 	1,644 	3,302 	20,297 

Man. 	8,765 	1,411 	555 	1,029 1,393 	962 	745 	762 	1,908 	11,430 
Honines 	5,626 	832 	336 	605 	933 	623 	448 	492 	1,357 	7,659 
Fenines 	3,139 	579 	219 	424 	460 	339 	297 	270 	551 	3,771 

Sask. 	5,309 	532 	362 	517 	825 	672 	552 	732 	1,117 	3,592 
Hoies 	4,034 	378 	263 	379 	648 	488 	406 	554 	918 	2,679 
Fennies 	1,275 	154 	99 	138 	177 	184 	146 	178 	199 	913 

Alb. 	10,357 	1,466 	879 	1,263 2,081 1,238 	921 	963 	1,546 	11,699 
Honnies 	8,301 	1,132 	715 	1,037 1,739 	989 	721 	726 	1,242 	9,833 
Feies 	2,056 	334 	164 	226 	342 	249 	200 	237 	304 	1,866 

C.-B. 	20,797 	3,457 1,733 	2,507 4,065 2,080 1,785 	1,521 	3,649 	24,466 
Honmies 15,117 	2,583 1,349 	1,897 2,917 1,442 1,250 	1,020 	2,659 	18,710 
Feies 	5,680 	874 	384 	610 1,148 	638 	535 	501 	990 	5,756 

CANADA 209,739 32,316 15,074 22,380 37,592 28,186 21,541 18,203 34,447 247,755 
HOMMES 156,899 23,105 11,086 16,424 28,733 21,946 16,638 13,593 25,374 192,078 
FEMMES 52,840 9,211 3,988 5,956 8,859 6,240 4,903 4,610 9,073 55,677 

* - Les cas d'invalidité: 31 mai, 1955: 3,150 (2,224 homes 926 fenines) 
31 mai, 1954: 3,130 (2,275 hoes 855 fennies) 



4 

Tableau 4. - Réclamants pour une courte 
inscrits au registre actif 
jour ouvrable du mois, par 
notnbre de cas d'invalidité 

l55 

Prov. 

Total 	Hoies  

période et en congé temporaire 
de I'assurance-chOmage le dernier 
province et selon le sexe, et 
* y cocipris. 

- I4ai - 1954 

Fenes 	Total I  Hones I  Fencies 

Réclamants pour une courte période 

T.-N. 247 (-) 237 (-) 10 (-) 129 128 1 
I.-P.-E. 16 (-) 12 (-) 4 (-) 10 5 5 
N.-E. 2,496 (3) 2,327 (3) 169 (-) 2,243 1,984 259 
N.-B. 966 (2) 779 (2) 187 (-) 746 552 194 
Qué. 10,011 (6) 5,548 (5)  4,463 (1) 13,939 7,461 6,478 
Ont. 10,625 (16) 5,700 (6)  4,925 (10) 16,511 9,374 7,137 
Man. 781 (-) 252 (-) 529 (-) 738 255 483 
Sask. 258 (-) 194 (-) 64 (-) 90 58 32 
Aib. 3,676 (2) 3,369 (1) 307 (1) 2,957 2,847 110 
C.-B. 988 (3) 529 (2) 459 (1) 891 407 484 

Canada - 30,064 (32) 	18,947 (19) 	11,117 (13) 	38,254 	23,071 	15,183 

Réclamants en congé teuiporalre 

T.-N. 
I.-P.-E. 
N.-E. 
N.-B. 
Qué. 
Ont. 
Man. 
Sask. 
Aib. 
C.-B. 

- (-) 

- 	(-) 
2 (-) 
4 (-) 
93 (-) 
752 (3) 
1 (-) 
15 (-) 
1 (-) 
37 (-) 

- (-) 

- (-) 
1 (-) 
- (-) 

44 (-) 
328 (3) 
1 (-) 
15 (-) 
1 (-) 
31 (-) 

- (-) 

- (-) 
1 (-) 
4 (-) 

49 (.-) 
424 (-) 

	

- 	 (-) 

	

- 	 (-) 

	

- 	(-) 
6 (-) 

611 
41 

1,748 
4,269 

15 
16 
61 

397 

604 
33 

976 
3,267 

7 
16 
31 

316 

7 
8 

772 
1,002 

8 

30 
81 

Canada - 	905 (3) 	421 (3) 	484 (-) 	7,158 	5,250 	1,908 

* - Entre parentheses. 
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Tableau 5. - Reclamations initiales et renouvelées reglees et non reglees 
Ia fin du mois. * 

R é g 1 é e $ Non réglées 

Prov. 
Total 

Donnant droit a 
la prestation 

Ne donnant pas droit 
a la prestation Initi- 

ales 
Renou- 
velées . 

Initi- Renou- Initi- Renou- 
ales velées ales velées 

Ma i 	- 	1955 

T.-N. 3,061 1,146 629 1,250 36 504 85 
I.-P.-E 274 130 66 71 7 42 13 
N.-E. 5,280 2,297 1,985 897 101 837 251 
N.-B. 5,355 2,834 1,393 1,039 89 660 235 
Qué. 35,284 16,366 11,459 6,603 856 5,440 2,219 
Ont. 34,588 14,819 12,466 6,393 910 5,458 2,277 
Man. 4,138 1,903 1,315 828 92 379 190 
Sask. 2,366 1,158 594 554 60 245 74 
Alb. 6,642 3,063 1,854 1,539 186 638 255 
C.-B. 11,253 4,768 3,708 2,362 415 1,177 672 

Canada - 108,241 48,484 35,469 21,536 2,752 15,380 6,271 

Mat 	- 	1954 

T.-N. 3,789 1,058 440 2,258 33 550 86 
I.-P.-E. 258 121 50 78 9 40 15 
N.-E. 5,134 1,961 2,191 840 142 790 241 
N.-B. 4,906 2,362 1,262 1,206 76 648 279 
Qué. 39,517 17,146 13,281 8,271 819 8,634 2,810 
Ont. 47,576 19,872 19,088 7,821 795 7,929 2,291 
Man. 4,675 2,056 1,496 1,030 93 515 148 
Sask. 1,555 637 387 477 54 202 54 
Alb. 6,784 3,259 1,848 1,514 163 988 330 
C.-B. 12,122 4,649 4,356 2,659 458 1,694 790 

Canada - 126,316 53,121 44,399 26,154 2,642 21,990 7,044 

* En outre, on a réglé 22,463 reclamations revisées, dont 1,691 demandes 
spéciales, qui furent rejetees, et 908 	appels de Ia part des réclamants. 
11 y avait 2,731 	reclamations revisées non réglées I la fin du mois. 



Tableau 6. - Réclamants tnadinissibles a la prestation dans chaque province en mai 1955 et 1954, 
et principales raisons d'inadmissibilité. 

Principales raisons 	Année Canada T.-N.hIrP.-EJ N.-E. I 	N.-B. I 	Qué. I 	Ont. Man. F Sask. I AibI-C  -B. d'inadmissibilité 

13,738 954 39 559 
I 

752 
I 

4,313 
I 

3,890 
I 

498 321 948 1,464 Année de prestation 	1955 
non établie 1954 19,284 2,103 47 601 975 6,056 5,751 650 260 1,037 1,804 

Réclamants excius: * 

Non en chomage 1955 3,160 72 15 98 88 1,318 911 167 84 177 230 
1954 2,948 62 15 57 54 1,351 871 94 42 137 265 

Incapable de travailler 1955 2,944 42 3 98 85 988 1,144 146 50 178 210 
et non disponible 1954 2,127 24 12 100 72 766 651 139 57 107 199 

Perte de travail due a 1955 96 - - 23 2 47 17 - - - 7 
un différend ouvrier 1954 141 6 - 29 - 43 28 4 19 8 4 

Refuse une of fre de 
travail et laisse passer 1955 1,190 1 4 52 73 416 403 63 47 51 80 
une occasion de travailler 1954 963 15 3 53 97 336 233 29 50 38 109 

Congédié pour 1955 831 2 2 30 28 354 289 15 16 39 56 
inconduite 1954 724 8 1 33 21 263 248 38 8 41 63 

Emploi quitte volontajre- 1955 5,477 104 36 221 165 1,537 1,668 234 154 448 910 
nnt sans raison valable 1954 4,876 100 26 195 148 1,404 1,344 264 119 350 926 

N'a pas rempli les condi- 
tions additicmnelles i- 1955 1,256 11 3 63 27 330 479 79 41 96 127 
posées a certaines 1954 1,004 9 2 42 41 224 381 72 29 78 126 
feiaies mariées 

Autres raisons 1955 3,327 376 9 104 214 1,150 986 93 83 162 150 
1954 2,556 108 7 97 104 1,145 708 80 75 100 132 

TOTAL 1955 32,019 1,562 111 1,248 1,434 10,453 9,787 1,295 796 2,099 3,234 
1954 34,623 2,435 113 1,207 1,512 11,588 10,215 1,370 659 1,896 3,628 

* - Les données de tnai 1955, coinprennent 7,523 cas de reclamations revisées 
et 208 sur reclamations de prestations supplémentaires. 
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Tableau 7. - Nombre de personnes coençant A recevoir des preatattona A l.a suite 
de réclaations initiales et renouvelées, par province. 

1955 	- 	Mat - 	1954 

Prov. Sur récla- Sur récla- Sur reds- Sur recta. 
Total inations niations Total mations mations 

initiales renouvelées initiates renouvelées 

T.-N. 2,384 1,667 717 2,181 1,605 576 
I-P.-E. 203 131 72 202 136 66 
N.-E. 3,635 1,943 1,692 3,379 1,997 1,382 
N.-B. 4,444 2,921 1,523 4,337 2,748 1,589 
Qué. 32,038 20,404 11,634 30,972 20,211 10,761 
Ont. 27,148 14,841 12,307 27,631 15,779 11,852 
Man. 3,345 1,979 1,366 3,384 2,161 1,223 
Sask. 2,093 1,429 664 1,171 832 339 
Alb. 6,020 3,987 2,033 4,891 3,390 1,501 
C.-B. 7,939 4,278 3,661 9,320 5,471 3,849 

Canada 89,249 53,580 35,669 87,468 54,330 33,138 

Tableau 8. - Nombre de jours indemnisés et niontant des prestations, 
par province et jours d'invalidité * 	coznpris dana le total. 

1955 - 	Mat - 	1954 

Prov. j o u r a Montant .i 	a u r 9 j4ontant 
(en dollars) (en dollars) 

T.rN. 212,477 (44) 737,348 270,526 (1,045) 947,941 
25,645 (269) 73,800 36,091 (449) 102,749 

N.-E. 265,426 (4,251) 848,875 308,486 (5,362) 995,985 
N.-B. 297,392 (2,574) 957,483 363,116 (2,716) 1,182,933 
Qué. 2,448,366 (31,582) 7,596,397 2,313,862 (30,488) 7,117,413 
Ont, 1,722,979 (32,381) 5,318,251 1,985,333 (21,955) 6,226,862 
Man. 260,245 (4,623) 783,743 270,014 (4,586) 816,518 
Sask. 190,579 (1,821) 597,710 127,401 (1,850) 396,113 
Mb. 350,701 (5,047) 1,147,755 333,671 (3,725) 1,097,805 
C,-B. 528,297 (9,399) 1,681,544 566,503 (9,746) 1,824,787 

Canada - 16,302,107 (92,911) 19,742,906 16,575,003 (81,922) 20,709,106 

* • Entre parenthsea. 



Tableau 9. 	- Nombre estimatjf de b6n6ficiajres. 
( en milliers) 

Province Moyenne par semaine Nombre durant la semaine 
Mat 1955 29 tnai au 4 juin, 1954 

Terre-Neuve 8.6 6.5 
Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 1.1 1.0 
Nouve].le-Ecosse 11.6 10.2 
Nouveau-Brunswick 12.6 10.7 
Québec 92.4 83.9 
Ontario 69.4 86.6 
Manitoba 10.6 9.8 
Saskatchewan 7.7 3.9 
Alberta 16.0 11.8 
Colombie-Britannique 21.2 21.8 

Canada- 251.2 246.2 

A coinpter de février 1955, le nombre estimatif de bénéficiaires paraissant 
au tableau 9 est obtenu de façon différente. Jusqu'à janvier 1954, tous les 
réclamants se présentaient I un bureau local une fois par sematne, de sorte 
qu'il était possible de connaltre le nombre des bénéficiaires d'une semaine en 
établissant le nombre de paiements de prestation verses durant cette mme semaine. 
En janvier 1954, cependant, les reclamations postalisées (soit celles que les 
réclamants éloignés envoient par la poste) ont été comptées toutes les deux 
semajnes et les réclatnants n'ont donc plus recu de prestations qu'I toutes les 
deux semaines. Conune les reclamations postalisees cotnptent entre un cinquilme 
et un tiers du nombre total des reclamations (et sont en majorite dans certaines 
localités), ii est devenu nécessaire de compter séparément les paiements faits 
par la poste. Le nombre estimatif des bénéficiaires de Ia setnaine a été obtenu 
en ajoutant deux fois le nombre de palements faits par la poste au nombre de 
paiements locaux. 

Au debut de février 1955, tout directeur d'un bureau local pouvait demander 
au surintendant regional d'autoriser un paiement bimensuel en faveur de tous les 
réclamants lorsque le nombre des paiements le demandait. Cela peut être fait sur 
demande, mats aucun réclamant individuel n'est payé deux fois le mois avant 
d'avoir reçu au moms un paiement. Ce mode de faire a rendu les paiements 
hebdomadaires et bimensuels irréguliers. 

Af in d'obtenir une estimation du nombre de bénéflciaires tombés sous le 
régime décrit plus haut, on a décidé d'arriver I une moyenne hebdomadaire du 
noinbre des bénéficiaires du mois. Les surintendants régionaux reçoivent un 
relevé des feuilles de paiements envoyées chaque jour aux bureaux du Trésor de Ia 
Conmiission. Ce relevé indique les totaux distincts des paiementa hebdomadaires 
et bimensuels verses par chaque bureau local. Un relevé mensuel de ces ren-
seigneinents, comprenant les totaux par province, est envoyé au Bureau fédéral 
de la statistique. On obtient de ces relevés l'estimation touchant les bénéf i-
ciaires, indiquee au tableau 9, en appliquant les diviseurs appropriés a 
l'obtention du nombre hebdomadaire moyen de bénéficiaires. En février, les 
diviseurs étaient 4 pour les paiements hebdcxnadaires et 2 pour les paiements 
bimensuels. Quant aux mois qui comptent plus de 4 setnaines, les diviseurs setont 
trouvés selon le nombre de jours de paie et surpasseront d'une fraction 4 et 2, 
aelon le calendrier. 


